
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton (Vice-

Chair), Hollyer, Hook, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 11 October 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 06 
September 2021. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday, 6 
October 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. City of York Council - Annual Complaints Report 2020 to 2021  
(Pages 9 - 64) 
 

This report provides Members with the annual reports covering 
April 2020 to March 2021 in respect of : 

 Adult’s social care  

 Children’s social care  

 Corporate complaints   

 
5. Organisational Development (CMT Restructure)  (Pages 65 - 

92) 
 

This paper provides that overview in hierarchical charts and further 
information is available on the internet. 



 

 
6. Work Plan 2021/22  (Pages 93 - 98) 

 

To consider the Scrutiny Work Plan for 2021-22. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Jane Meller 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows must remain open within the meeting 

room. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms), 

you should follow government guidance.  You are advised not to attend your meeting at West Offices. 

Testing 

The Council encourages regular testing of all Officers and Members and also any members of the public in 

attendance at a Committee Meeting.  Any members of the public attending a meeting are advised to take a 

test within 24 hours of attending a meeting, the result of the test should be negative, in order to attend.  

Test kits can be obtained by clicking on either link:  Find where to get rapid lateral flow tests - NHS (test-

and-trace.nhs.uk), or, Order coronavirus (COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).  

Alternatively, if you call 119 between the hours of 7am and 11pm, you can order a testing kit over the 

telephone. 

Guidelines for attending Meetings at West Offices 

 Please do not arrive more than 10 minutes before the meeting is due to start. 

 You may wish to wear a face covering to help protect those also attending. 

 You should wear a face covering when entering West Offices. 

 Visitors to enter West Offices by the customer entrance and Officers/Councillors to enter using the 
staff entrance only. 

 Ensure your ID / visitors pass is clearly visible at all time. 

 Regular handwashing is recommended. 

 Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and hand sanitiser within the 
Meeting room. 

 Bring your own drink if required. 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room. 
 

 

Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 

If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately  

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation. 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 6 September 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Hollyer, 
Daubeney (Substitute), Musson, Norman, 
Pearson, Rowley, Wann (Substitute) and 
Orrell (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Baker, Fenton, Hook 

 
The Chair of the Committee raised concerns about the use of 
substitutes on the Committee which in his opinion gave the 
Liberal Democrats Party a majority at the meeting and that this 
made him feel uncomfortable chairing the meeting. The Chair of 
the Committee believed the make up of committee breached the 
proportionality principles and did not reflect the political make up 
of the Council. The Chair of the Committee took an adjournment 
to discuss the makeup of the Committee.  
 
When the meeting readjourned the Monitoring Officer outlined 
the Councils legal position in that a seat at the Committee was 
allocated to the Green Party and that the Green Party used their 
agreed substitute, it was confirmed that any Member of City of 
York Council could substitute for another Member. She also 
outlined that the Committee could not change its appointed 
Members and selected substitutes as such matters were 
reserved to Full Council. The Monitoring Officer reminded all 
attendees at the Committee that membership of scrutiny 
requires political impartiality and advised Members of the advice 
contained with the Constitution at Section 2 Article 6 paragraph 
2.  
 
Councillors Crawshaw noted that he considered the meeting to 
not be lawful and left the meeting whilst the Monitoring Officer 
was providing advice to the Committee. Councillors Musson, 
Norman, and Rowley also raised their concerns about the 
current make up of the Committee. Councillors Musson, and 
Norman also left the meeting while Councillor Rowley noted that 
he would remain in the meeting, however, he would only abstain 
on items for the duration of the meeting.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



The Committee were therefore asked to elect a new Chair of the 
meeting, Councillor Pearson proposed himself as Chair and 
seconded by Councillor Orrell.  
 
A vote was taken to make Councillor Pearson the Chair of this 
meeting of the Committee, with the following results: 
5 Members voted the deferral.   
0 Members voted against.  
1 Member abstained. 
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
It was proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2021 be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee, this 
was due to a minimum quoracy of Members who had attended 
the last meeting not being present to sign the minutes.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to defer the minutes, with the 
following result:  
5 Members voted the deferral.   
0 Members voted against.  
1 Member abstained. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 2021 be 
deferred to the meeting of Committee on the 10 
November 2021.  

 
Reason: To ensure the minutes can be signed as a true and 

accurate record of the meeting. 
 

16. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

Page 4



17. Public Health Update With Long Covid Modelling  
 
Members received a presentation covering a Public Health 
Update and Long Covid Modelling. Members raised questions 
about vaccine take up disparities and whether there continued 
to be a disparity between wards, officers confirmed that take up 
continued not to be equal across wards. Officers outlined that 
there was not an issue in accessing vaccines across York but 
that some individuals had chosen not to come forward for a 
vaccine. Members enquired about what public health could do 
to encourage take up and it was confirmed t
[...]
mance information and 
the actions needed to manage the financial position. 

 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
 

19. Update on Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council 
Motions  
 
Members considered the update report on monitoring motions 
approved at Council and the proposal of 6 monthly updates to 
the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one 
abstention. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That a bi-annual report should be presented to this 
Committee, on approved Council motions. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that processes for monitoring and 

implementing approved Council motions resolutions 
are sufficiently robust. 

 
20. Schedule of Petitions  

 
Officers noted that regular reporting on the Council’s schedule 
of petitions had come to the Committee prior to the Covid-19 

Page 6



pandemic and that more regular updates were recommended to 
be brought back to the Committee.   
 
The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one 
abstention. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That regular updates on the Schedule of Petitions be 
added to the Committee work plan.  

 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

21. Work Plan 2021/22  
 
The Committee work plan was considered and it was noted that 
the Committee was required to consider the Annual Complaints 
Report and agreed to consider the item in October and they 
considered and agreed to consider the Monitor of Motions in 
November. 
 
The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one 
abstention. 
 
Resolved: 

 
i. That Annual Complaints Report be added to the 

October meeting of the Committee; 
ii. That the Monitor of Motions be added to the 

November meeting of the Committee; 
iii. Noted the Committee Work Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee continue to have a 

plan of work for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor E Pearson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee  

11 October 2021 

 
City of York Council – Annual Complaints Report 2020 to 2021  
  
 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with the annual reports covering 
April 2020 to March 2021 in respect of:  

 Adult’s social care 

 Children’s social care 

 Corporate complaints   
 

2. It includes: 
 

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and 
Housing Ombudsman Services (HOS) investigations  

 Performance levels 

 Themes 

 Payments 

 Costs of delivering the service  
 
Points to note from the annual report are: 
 
3. From the LGSCO annual letter and published performance for the 

reporting year are: 
 

o 63% of all detailed investigation were upheld. This compares 
to an average of 63% in similar authorities.  However when 
considered from all decided cases, it is 27% were upheld. 

o In 100% of cases the Ombudsman was satisfied that the 
authority had successfully implemented their 
recommendations.  This compares to an average of 99% in 
similar authorities, and sees an improvement on the previous 
year. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

o In 17% of upheld cases, the Ombudsman found the authority 
had provided a satisfactory remedy before the complaint 
reached the Ombudsman.  This compares to an average of 
10% in similar authorities. In practice this means that although 
the Ombudsman found there had been fault, the authority had 
already acknowledged this and provided an appropriate 
remedy. The Corporate Governance Team (CGT) are currently 
reviewing the way it works with an aim to being able to 
increase the ability to identify and offer appropriate remedies 
where fault has occurred. 

 
4. The main theme from the three complaints procedures are issues 

with the quality of communications.  We are continuing our work 
with service areas to make sustained improvements through staff 
training and awareness sessions
[...]
ficer report and Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Consultation  

10. Not relevant for the purpose of this report.  
 

Options 
  
11. Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 

Analysis 

12. Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 
 
Council Plan 

13. The council’s policies and procedures offers assurance to its 
customers, employees, contractors, partners and other 
stakeholders that complaints are dealt with in accordance with 
legislation and regulations and confidentiality, integrity and 
availability are appropriately protected. 

Implications 

14. Relevant implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 
Risk Management 

 

15. The council may face financial and reputational risks if complaints 
are not managed effectively.  For example, the Ombudsmen can 
find maladministration with injustice against the council, including 
awarding compensation to individuals.  
 

Page 11



 

The failure to identify, manage and learn from complaints 
appropriately may diminish the council’s overall effectiveness. 
 

Recommendations 

16. CMT are asked:  

 To note the performance improvements made from the 

previous year 

 To note the ongoing work required to ensure the Council 

meets its responsibilities under the relevant legislation for 

adults and children social care complaints and the recently 

introduced revised corporate policy and procedures for 

complaints, concerns, comments and compliments (the 4Cs)   

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lorraine Lunt 
Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager    
Lorraine.Lunt@york.gov.uk 
01904 554145 
 
Author of Annual Report 
Cath Murray  
 
 
  

Janie Berry  
Director of Governance  
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 30th   September 
2021  

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Annual Complaints Report April 2020 to March 2021  
 
Background Information 
 
Not applic
[...]
of foster carers, and making sure they ask and record discussions 
about their well-being so it is clearer that they are not just performing their 
statutory duties 

 Clear concise guide to supervising and recording supervised contact 

 Provide parents/carers with clear and informative information regarding the 
LA's role responsibility during private law proceedings 

 Complaints advisors to ensure all appropriate remedies are considered an 
implemented, even where these are not stated as part of the customers 
desired outcomes. 

 Complaints advisors to ensure clear information is provided at the start of 
the process about issues which can and cannot be dealt with through the 
complaints procedure 

 Reminders to staff to complete written risk assessments 

 Reminders to staff to ensure written care plans are in place to support young 
people 

  

Page 33



Page 22 of 52 

 

Annual Adult Social Care Complaints Report  
April 2020 to March 2021  

 
24 Context 
 
This report provides information about complaints made during the twelve months 
between 1st April 2020 and 31st March 2021 for adults under the Local Authority 
Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 
2009. 
 
All timescales contained within this report are for working days.  The structures for 
reporting have changed and are reflected in the reporting for adult service as 
shown in the below tables. 
 
In addition the numbers of compliments are also recorded were:  

  16/17 17/18  18/19 19/20 20/21 

Adult services  19 49 Be Independent  1 4 

Occupational 
therapy 

- - Commissioning 
& Contract 
Management 

1 - 1 

Commissioning and 
Purchasing (C&P) 

- 1 Community 
Provision 

7 - 10 

Mental health 28 2 Joint 
Commissioning 

- - - 

Learning disability 
services 

4 0 Assessment 16 10 9 

Public health - 1 Care Homes 9 6 5    
Community 
Provision 

 22 10 

   
Mental health 
Safeguarding & 
DOLS 

4 3 19 

 
The CGT are aware that many more compliment
[...]

and/or guidance 29-Dec-20 21-Jan-21 

Remedy complete 
and satisfied 

Education & 
Childrens 
Services 06-Jul-20 

Apology 
New 
appeal/review or 
reconsidered 
decision 
Procedure or 
policy 
change/review 
Provide services 31-Aug-20 28-Sep-20 

Remedy complete 
and satisfied 

Page 63



Page 52 of 52 

 

Adult Care 
Services 24-Sep-20 

Financial redress: 
Avoidable 
distress/time and 
trouble 
Financial redress: 
Loss of service 
Provide training 
and/or guidance 22-Oct-20 23-Oct-20 

Remedy complete 
and satisfied 

Highways & 
Transport 26-Nov-20 

Apology 
Financial redress: 
Avoidable 
distress/time and 
trouble 
Provide training 
and/or guidance 
Provide 
information/advice 24-Dec-20 22-Jan-21 

Remedy 
completed late 

Highways & 
Transport 19-Feb-21 Apology 19-Mar-21 02-Mar-21 

Remedy complete 
and satisfied 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 64



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
 
Report of the Director of Governance and Head of Human 
Resources & Organisational Development   
 

11 October 2021 

Organisational Development 

Summary 

1. Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee has requested an 
overview of the Head of Service Structure and above. 

2. This paper provides that overview in hierarchical charts and further 
information is available on the internet. 

 
Background 

3. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee in December 2020 agreed a 
new Corporate Leadership Group (CLG) structure.   

4. That agreed structure was implemented in the main by April 2021.  
Further vacancies have occurred and recruitment is ongoing.  

5. The CLG structure brought about net general savings of £80k. 

6. The Head of Service structures have been or are currently going through 
re-structures.   

7. Head of Service roles are graded differently depending on the outcome 
of job evaluation.  Heads of Service roles are therefore at grades 11, 12 
and 13.  

Structure  

8. Annex A shows the CLG and Head of Service Str
[...]
earning

Head of ICT Head of Customer 
& Exchequer 
Services

Head of Business 
Support P

age 79



Working together to improve and make a difference

Public Health 

Director Public Health

Assistant Director Public 
Health 

Head of Healthy 

Child Service 

Nurse Consultant in Public 
Health

Head of Health Protection

Consultant in Public Health

Joint CYC/CCG post

(Employed by CCG –
professionally accountable to 

DPH) 

P
age 80



Working together to improve and make a difference

Governance Director of 
Governance & 

Monitoring Officer

Assistant Director 
– Strategy & Policy 

Head of Policy & 
Strategy 

Head of 
Communications 

Head of Business 
Intelligence 

Head of Carbon 
Reduction 

Head of Legal 
Services

Legal Service

Corporate  
Governance

Head of 
Democratic 
Governance

Elections 

Democratic 
Services

P
age 81



Working together to improve and make a difference

Finance 
Chief Finance 

Officer 

(Assistant Director)

Head of Service 
Finance

Service Finance 
Managers

Corporate Finance

2

Procurement 

3

P
age 82



P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



July 2021 
1 

 

 

Allocation of Service Responsibilities 

Chief Operating Officer – Ian Floyd 
(Head of Paid Service) 

email: ian.floyd@york.gov.uk 

 

Direct report to Corporate Director Service Area 

Amanda Hatton, Corporate Director of People  People 

Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place Place 

Janie Berry, Director of Governance & Monitoring 
Officer 

Governance 

Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health Public Health 

Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer & 
Communities  

Customer & Communities 

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer Corporate Finance and Procurement  

Trudy Forster, Head of HR and OD Human Resources, Workforce Development 
and Payroll & Pensions 

 
 

Director Governance & Monitoring Officer – Janie Berry 
email: janie.berry@york.gov.uk 
 

Head of Service / Job Title  Service Area 

Rachel Antonelli, Head o
[...]
/22 Childhood 

Obesity- 

considering 

the work of 

other 

authorities and 

identifiying 

potential 

funding 

streams 

Whole 

population 

dental Health in 

York 

E&P 25/01/22 Q2 Finance 

Monitor

Make It York 

Update  

(January or 

March)

CSMC 14.02/22 Organisation 

Development 

Update 

Internal

Organisation 

Development 

Update 

External

CEC 02/03/22 Forum Public Health 

in York Update 

Covid 19 

Update 

CC 08/03/22 Forum 

CSMC 14/03/22 Scheudle of 

Petitions

Q3 F&P Update

HSC 15/03/22 Forum 

E&P 29/03/22 Forum To receive an 

update on the 

developments 

of any relevant 

strategies, 

major projects 

and planning 

Make It York 

Update  

(January or 

March)

HASC 30/03/22 Forum Public Health 

in York Update 

Covid 19 

Update 

CSMC 11/04/22

CC 12/04/22 LTP4 delivery 

plan (possible 

Joint Scrutiny 

topic)

Page 96



CEC 13/04/22 York Learning 

annual update 

report  

Skills and 

Employment 

Board update

HSC 19/04/22 Safer York 

Partnership Bi-

Annual report

E&P 26/04/22 Q3 Finance 

Monitor

HASC 27/04/22 City Response 

to Covid 19 

Update 

CSMC 23/05/22

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 City of York Council - Annual Complaints Report 2020 to 2021
	2021 09 30 Annual Complaints Report April 2020 to March 2021 _ Annex 1

	5 Organisational Development (CMT Restructure)
	Annex A Chief Officer and HofS Structure Sept 2021
	Annex B Allocation of Service Responsibilites 2021

	6 Work Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee

Date

11 October 2021

Present

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton
(Vice-Chair), Hollyer, Hook, Musson,
Norman, Pearson and Rowley

Apologies
22.

Declarations of Interest
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda.
None were declared.

23.

Minutes
The Chair and Committee members discussed the content of
the minutes from the last meeting where they focussed on the
first three paragraphs.
It was proposed that the Chair and Vice Chair would meet prior
to the next meeting to agree the wording of the minutes and
bring them back to the Committee for approval, via Democratic
Services.
Resolved:
i.

Reason:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 06
September 2021 be deferred until the next
meeting of the Committee.

To agree the wording of the minutes between the
Chair and Vice Chair to ensure that the minutes can
be signed as a true and accurate record of the
meeting.

The Chair raised a number of questions regarding the
appointment of members to committees and the use of
substitutions. The Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer
explained that appointments were made by Full Council (FC)
and any amendments have been carried out with the knowledge
of FC, as an informed decision would go to the Staffing Matters
and Urgency Committee (SMU). Changes had also been made
by the Monitoring Officer or the Head of Paid Service. This
process had been written into the terms of reference for SMU
and was part of the Constitution. The decision as to who could
attend the Committee rests with SMU for the interim period and
the final responsibility rests with FC. Members of the Committee
could not unilaterally alter the membership of that Committee.
The Council has had an open attitude towards accepting
substitutions and Annual Council had confirmed the acceptance
of substitutes for this Committee and all others.
The Chair reiterated his understanding that there is no
requirement to send a substitute if a member is unable to
attend.
The Chair also raised the issue of named substitutes and in
response, the Director of Governance explained that named
substitutes have been appointed by FC and these should be
used. This would be an item at the next FC meeting as it was
planned to return to the system where, if the list of named
substitutes had been used, members must write to the
Monitoring Officer or Chief Operating Officer to suggest another
substitute.

24.

Public Participation
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters within the General remit of
the Committee. She raised concerns regarding the quality of
scrutiny procedures within the Committee, in particular the
scrutiny regarding the budget, the Constitution and the Council’s
response to Covid. She also raised concerns regarding the
operation of Democratic Services. Ms Swinburn also asked the
Chair to apologise for his behaviour at the previous meeting.

25.

City of York Council - Annual Complaints Report 2020 to
2021
The Annual Complaints Report 2020-2021 was presented to
members by the Information Governance & Feedback Team
Manager and the Complaints and Feedback Manager. This was
presented to the Committee as a legal requirement. The
Officers highlighted the key areas of the report highlighted the
key areas of the report and explained the changes that had
taken place during the year. In response to questions from
members regarding the four areas of the report the following
points were noted:
The department had taken on the early investigation /
intervention of complaints as part of the contingency
arrangements for service areas that were diverting resources
into the Covid response.
There had been fewer calls logged during the time frame of the
report and this accounted for the drop in the number of
complaints. The team have made efforts to ensure that the
procedure for making a complaint was clear and accessible to
all.
It has been difficult to get staff to recognise compliments and
pass them on. Officers attend management meetings and
remind the teams how compliments can be spotted and
recorded. This was done through email, the Have Your Say
inbox and the staff commendation scheme, these were logged
on the member of staff’s personnel file.
The Complaints Officer attends a link network meeting with
representatives from other Local Authorities where best practice
is shared. Benchmarking and comparative data in the report has
been provided by the local government ombudsman.
Complaints that come in via the Members inbox, have been
passed to the complaints team. It was requested that
complaints, comments or compliments were made through the
Have Your Say inbox or via the online form on the website.
The department has procured an independent company that
has investigated complaints at stages of the complaints

procedure. Increased spend on independent investigators was
due to the increased complexity of cases.
The increased number of compliments recorded in Children’s
Social Care was believed to be due to better reporting and
recording.
In Adult Social Care, evidence of improvement must be
submitted to the ombudsman once decisions have been made
by them. The ombudsman have recognised that, in several
cases, appropriate action has already been taken prior to a
complaint having been upheld.
During Covid, for both Children and Adult Services, the
complaints team have investigated complaints in greater detail
in the first instance so as to better understand the nature of the
complaint. This has resulted in earlier detection of issues and
identified points of learning that have been shared across
departments with improvements embedded into systems. This
has also altered the categorisation of complaints. The
categories of complaints are set by national reporting
conventions.
Some general points were noted, in that the time frame of the
report was prior to the introduction of the 4Cs framework.
Complaints advisors were now responsible for seeing
complaints through from start to finish, there should be a
significant reduction in the number of ‘out of time’ responses in
future. The advisors categorised complaints based on
clarification with the customer.
The EAP service area had improved responses to missed
services and there has been a drop in complaints in that area.
Work has been ongoing with directorates that receive the most
complaints, the team have attended directorate meetings and
have been included as a standing item on their agendas.
Housing has changed directorate and has undergone a
restructure.
Individual scrutiny chairs could request a breakdown of
complaints for their own area.
The awards for financial recompense has been paid directly
from the budget of the individual service areas.

Complaints made by members of staff regarding their treatment
by a customer have been dealt with by a process within the HR
department. They have also been logged within the Health &
Safety portal. Complaints regarding staff conduct were logged
by the department and dealt with by HR. The process has been
explained in the Corporate Complaints procedure.
Officers were thanked for their report.
Resolved:
i.
ii.

Reason:

26.

That the report be noted.
The Information, Governance & Feedback Team
Manager noted Members’ suggestions for future
improvements to the content of the report.
To ensure the Committee meets its legal
requirements in relation to complaints.

Organisational Development (CMT Restructure)
Members were given an update on the Corporate Management
Team restructure by the Director of Governance, on behalf of
the Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development. She explained that the restructure was started in
December 2020 and was largely implemented by April 2021 in
order to achieve savings of £80,000. The restructure of Heads
of Service, grades 12-13 was underway, having been overseen
by the Chief Operating Officer and HR. The council has sought
to appoint a permanent Director of People and a replacement
for the Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care. For the
interim period the statutory roles of Director of Adult Services
and Director of Children’s Services had been appointed to
Michael Melvin and Anne Coyle respectively. For the interim
period, the Assistant Director of Adult Social Services would be
Amanda Jones who would start on 15th November 2021.
The Director of Governance invited questions in response to the
report and Annexes provided. It was noted that all statutory
obligations had been covered by the interim appointments and
they would be directly line managed by the Chief Operating
Officer. The Monitoring Officer was satisfied that the
appointments have covered the statutory requirements and that
the interim Director of Children’s Services would be the point of
contact for Ofsted.

The salary range for a Corporate Director at CYC was
£101,661-112,067, this was not the market value for DAC and
DCS posts in other authorities.
The current structure has been funded to a lesser amount than
the previous structure. The appointments that had been made
were for posts on the current structure. The Director of
Governance believed that improvements to the structure of the
People Directorate have led to a greater sharing of information
and a better joined up response from the directorate.
The scrutiny function would be examined once the new
Constitution was in place. Scrutiny chairs had been invited to
revisit the terms of reference for their committee. It was noted
that it would be easier to change the terms of reference at the
start of the scrutiny year.
Resolved:
i.
Reason:

27.

That the report be noted.
To ensure the Committee were kept up to date with
progress in Corporate Management Team
restructure.

Work Plan 2021/22
The Committee work plan for the 2021/22 municipal year was
considered. The Chair explained that the work plan document
was a centralised document and did not include all of the
current committees.
The Chair drew to members’ attention the proposed joint
scrutiny meetings for 25th October, one with Health and Adult
Social Care and the other with Economy and Place, at 14:00
and 17:30 respectively.
Cllr Pearson requested that daytime meetings be referred to the
committee in the first instance due to members’ work
commitments.

Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm].

